

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
ANDERSON DIVISION**

IN RE: LANDAMERICA 1031 EXCHANGE)
SERVICES, INC., INTERNAL REVENUE)
SERVICE § 1031 TAX DEFERRED)
EXCHANGELITIGATION)

Case No.: MDL No. 2054

_____)

Southern District of California
C.A. No. 3:09-cv-00054

Angela M. Arthur, as Trustee of the Arthur)
Declaration of Trust, dated December 29,)
1988; Vivian R. Hays, an individual; Leapin)
Eagle, LLC, a limited liability company;)
Denise J. Wilson, an individual; Gerald R.)
Terry, an individual; Ann T. Robbins, an)
individual; and Jane T. Evans, an individual;)
on their own behalf and on behalf of a class of)
others similarly situated,)

District of South Carolina
C.A. No. 8:09-cv-00415

Plaintiffs,)

vs.)

SunTrust Bank; Theodore L. Chandler, Jr.;)
G. William Evans; Stephen Conner; Ronald B.)
Ramos; Devon M. Jones; and Brenton J.)
Allen,)

Defendants.)

_____)

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO
DISMISS FOR LACK OF STANDING AND PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF
CIVIL PROCEDURE FRCP 12(b)(6) OF DEFENDANTS CHANDLER, EVANS, RAMOS
AND JONES (Docket Entry #50), AND MOTIONS TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FRCP
12(B)(6) OF DEFENDANT STEPHEN CONNOR (Docket Entry # 48) AND
DEFENDANT BRENTON J. ALLEN (Docket Entry # 56)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. THE 400 EXCHANGERS HAVE STANDING TO BRING A DIRECT CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS.....	10
B. THE PLAINTIFFS’ PLEADING WITH REGARD TO BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY BY INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS IS SUFFICIENT	12
C. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROPERLY PLED THEIR CAUSE OF ACTION FOR NEGLIGENCE	17
D. VIRGINIA’S ECONOMIC LOSS RULE DOES NOT PRECLUDE PLAINTIFFS’ NEGLIGENCE CLAIM	20
IV. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Airlines v. Pishvaian, 155 F.Supp.2d 659 (E.D. Va. 2001) 11, 13, 20

Allen Realty Corp. v. Holbert, 227 Va. 441, 450, 318 S.E.2d 592, 597 (1984) 18

Blake Construction Co. v. Alley, 233 Va. 31, 353 S.E.2d 724 (1987))..... 20

Broaddus v. Gresham, 181 Va. 725, 733 (1943) 10

City of Atascadero v. Merrill Lynch, 68 Cal. App. 4th 445 (1984) 11

Cook Jr. v. The 1031 Exchange Corp., 29 Va. Cir. 302 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1992) 11, 13

Duncan v. Williamson, 18 Tenn. App. 153, 74 S.W.2d 215 (1933). 19

Halifax Corp. v. Wachovia, 268 Va. 641, 661, 604 S.E.2d 403, 413 (2004)..... 14

In Re Regan, 311 B.R. 271, 278 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2004) 13

Ivey v. Lewls, 133 Va. 122, 136, 112 S.E. 712 (1922)..... 11

Makel v. Tredegar Trust Co., 69 Va. Cir. 204 (Va.Cir.Ct.,2005)..... 10

Mann v. Commonwealth Bond Corp., 27 F.Supp. 315 (D. N.Y. 1938 19

Manty v. Miller & Holmes, Inc. (In re Nation-Wide Exch. Services), 291 B.R. 131, 149 n. 20
 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2003)..... 4

Miller v. Quarles, 242 Va. 343, 347, 410 S.E.2d 639, 641-642 (1991)..... 17

PTS Corp. v. Buckman, 263 Va. 613, 561 S.E.2d 718 (2002) 13

Rose v. Bernhardt, 107 N.J.L. 501, 153 A. 609 (1931) 18

Sensenbrenner v. Rust, Orling & Neale, Architects, Inc., 236 Va. 419, 425, 374 S.E.2d 55, 58
 (Va., 1988) 20, 22

Sit-Set, A.G. v. Universal Jet Exchange, Inc., 747 F.2d 921 (4th Cir. 1984)..... 11, 14

Strauss v U.S. Fid. & Grnty Co, 63 F.2d 174 (4th Cir. 1933) 17

Taxel v. Surnow (In re San Diego Realty Exch., Inc.), 132 B.R. 424 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1991 3

U.S. v. B.C. Enterprises, Inc., ___ F.Supp.2d ____, WL 3683122, p.6, fn. 4 (E.D.Va. Nov. 6,
 2009) 17

Virginia-Carolina Chemical Co. v. Ehrich, 230 F. 1005 (D.S.C. 1916) 13
Ward v. Ernst & Young, 246 Va. 317, 324, 435 S.E.2d 628, 631 (1993)..... 20

Statutes

Va. Code § 8.01-223 20, 22

Other Authorities

3A Fletcher, Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations § 1140 (rev. ed. 1994) 16
3A W. FLETCHER, CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF CORPORATIONS § 1137 (rev. ed. 1994))..... 17
E.T. Tsai, *Liability of corporate directors or officers for negligence in permitting conversion of property of third persons by corporation*, 29 A.L.R.3d 660 (1970)..... 19
P.H. Vartanian, *Personal liability of corporate directors or officers to third persons for restitution, or for damages for conversion, under circumstances rendering the corporation itself liable*, 152 A.L.R. 696 (1944)..... 18

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Trusts, §§ 198 and 200 (1992) 11
Restatement(Second) of Agency §343 (1957). 14
